
Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, September 8, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

701 Courtroom

301 Courtroom

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

Family,  Division

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Virtual Courtroom 6

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

1:00 PM

CRAD-529256 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Michael Duke Adzich

CRH-523843 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Patrice Jean Noel

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) cc

CRH-539902 - His Majesty the King Vs. Zeth 

Brooks

PUBLICATION BAN - 

S 486.4 & 486.5

SH-541295 - Katherine Vanderhoek Vs. Estate

of Marjorie Ross

CRH-540996 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Michael Williston

PUBLICATION BAN - 

Section 486.4 & 486.5

Scheuer, Glen

Rashid, Asaf

MacKay, Leonard Joseph

MacDonald, Stanley

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Allan

Vossen, Emma

Ross, Estate of Marjorie 

(SR)

Provincial, Crown

Nodelman, Joshua

Criminal - Sentence

Criminal - Decision

Criminal - Plea and 

Date

FD - Family Division

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Day 1 of 5

Day 1 of 4

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

Sentencing

Trial Decision

Change of Plea and Sentencing

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, September 8, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

11:30 AM

11:30 AM

11:30 AM

11:30 AM

11:30 AM

11:30 AM

11:30 AM

11:30 AM

SH-503261 - Queen's Marque Developments 

Limited  Vs. Gamma Windows and Walls 

International Inc.

SH-516751 - The Armour Group Limited  Vs. 

Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc.

SH-514949 - Gamma Windows and Wall 

International Inc.  Vs. Queen's Marque 

Developments Limited , Queen's Marque 

Limited , Queen's Marque North Limited , 

Queen's Marque South Limited, The 

Residences at Queen's Marque Limited , Build 

Nova Scotia Limited , Stewart McKelvey , The 

Manufacturers Life Insurance Company , 

Business Development Bank of Canada

SH-516862 - Queen's Marque Developments 

Limited  Vs. AIG Insurance Company of 

Canada and Gamma Windows and Walls 

International Inc.

SH-516771 - Queen's Marque North Limited  

Vs. Gamma Windows abd Walls International 

Inc.

SH-516772 - Queen's Marque South Limited  

Vs. Gamma Windows and Walls International 

Inc.

SH-516774 - The Residences at Queens 

Marine Limited  Vs. Gamma Windows and 

Walls International Inc.

SH-516775 - Armour Construction Limited  Vs.

Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc.

Ryan, K.C., William L.

Sutherland, Nathan

Ryan, K.C., William L.

Sutherland, Nathan

Sutherland, Nathan

MacNeil, James D.

Aucoin, Jeff

Purdy, K.C., Robert M.

Ryan, K.C., William L.

Willyard, Katherine

AIG Insurance Company of

Canada (SR)

Sutherland, Nathan

Ryan, K.C., William L.

Sutherland, Nathan

Ryan, K.C., William L.

Sutherland, Nathan

Ryan, K.C., William L.

Sutherland, Nathan

Ryan, K.C., William L.

Sutherland, Nathan

WL - Case 

Management

WL - Case 

Management

WL - Case 

Management

WL - Case 

Management

WL - Case 

Management

WL - Case 

Management

WL - Case 

Management

WL - Case 

Management

10:00 AM

10:00 AM

10:00 AM

10:00 AM

10:00 AM

10:00 AM

10:00 AM

10:00 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

Virtual Courtroom 8



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, September 8, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

11:30 AM

11:30 AM

SH-534562 - Queen's Marque Developments 

Limited  Vs. AIG Insurance Company of Canad

, Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc

, Fower Bauld & Mitchell Ltd vs. Soheil Mosun 

Limited

SH-516750 - Queen-s Marque Limited  Vs. 

Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc.

Ryan, K.C., William L.

Dunbar, Ian Roderick

Gamma Windows and 

Walls International Inc 

(SR)

Fower Bauld & Mitchell Ltd 

(SR)

Mahody, K.C., William L

Ryan, K.C., William L.

Sutherland, Nathan

WL - Case 

Management

WL - Case 

Management

10:00 AM

10:00 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

Virtual Courtroom 8



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, September 9, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

303 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

Supreme, J. Court

304 Courtroom

Family,  Division

4:30 PM

1:30 PM

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam 

Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar,  Richard 

Walter C. Beaver,  and Martin Allan Rangers

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 cc

s. 517(1) cc

CRH-544155 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Charles Wayne Martin and Cory Catlin William

Carvery

PUBLICATION BAN - 

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-459712 - Atif Rashid Vs. Dr. Raj Bhanot 

and Dr. Irene Mong

SH-514712 - Isai Estey, by his litigation 

guardian E. Anne MacRae Vs. The Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia Representing His 

Majesty the King in right of The Province of 

Nova Scotia

Provincial, Crown

Chongatera, Godfred

Kennedy, Matthew Robert

Kidston, Peter

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Saarloos, Rodi

Eagan, Patrick J.

Federal, Crown

Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick)

Kwan, Carbo

McKiggan, John

Clarke, K.C., Colin J.

Hebert, Brian

Campbell, Alison Winona

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Criminal - Status 

Update

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

OTH - Other

WL - Motion

FD - Family Division

Day 1 of 17

Day 2 of 5

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

12:30 PM

12:30 PM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Judge Alone Trial - MAHAR ONLY

Status Update

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, September 9, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

Mellor  #2

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-538836 - Malinda Dawn Sill Vs. Stephan 

Allan Perry

SH-540555 - Anna Murphy Vs. Office of 

Information and Privacy Commissioner for 

Nova Scotia, et al.

CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Tyrell Peter Dechamp

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648(1) cc

CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Tyrell Peter Dechamp

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648(1) cc

Boyle, John

Farrell, Terry Edward

Murphy, Anna (SR)

Conlon, K.C., Sheree L.

Anderson, Glenn

Kingston, Stephen

Franklin, Kimberly

Canadian Judicial Council 

(SR)

Boyle, John

Auditor General of Nova 

Scotia (SR)

Office of the Privacy 

Commissioner of Canada 

(SR)

Whynot, Barry Fenwick

Provincial, Crown

Provincial, Crown

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

WL - Motion

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - Challenge 

for Cause

Day 2 of 4

Day 1 of 32

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Special Time Chambers Continuation

Judge & Jury Trial

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

703 Courtroom



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, September 10, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

701 Courtroom

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

Family,  Division

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam 

Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar,  Richard 

Walter C. Beaver,  and Martin Allan Rangers

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 cc

s. 517(1) cc

CRH-528922 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Nathaniel Dominic White

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) and s.539(1) CC

SH-529320 - LGL Occasions Limited  Vs. 

Radish Building Inc. , 4363150 Nova Scotia 

Limited and James Kennedy

SH-535852 - Atlantic Mining Nova Scotia Inc.  

Vs. Nova Scotia (Minister of Environment and 

Climate Change) and Ecology Action Centre 

and The Mining Association of Nova Scotia

Provincial, Crown

Chongatera, Godfred

Kennedy, Matthew Robert

Kidston, Peter

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Saarloos, Rodi

Eagan, Patrick J.

Federal, Crown

Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick)

Christofi, Andrew

Madill, Christopher

4363150 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

MacDonald, Dylan

Thompson, Myles

Gunvaldsen-Klaassen, 

James

Norman, Richard

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Criminal - Bail Hearing

OTH - Other

OTH - Other

FD - Family Division

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

WL - Oral Decision

Day 2 of 17

Day 3 of 5

Day 3 of 4

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

10:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Judge Alone Trial - MAHAR ONLY

12:30 PM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

304 Courtroom



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, September 10, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

Mellor  #1
4:30 PM

CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Tyrell Peter Dechamp

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648(1) cc

Provincial, CrownCriminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 2 of 32

9:30 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, September 11, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

701 Courtroom

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

503 Courtroom

Family,  Division

702 Courtroom

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

2:00 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam 

Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar,  Richard 

Walter C. Beaver,  and Martin Allan Rangers

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 cc

s. 517(1) cc

CRH-536884 - His Majesty the King Vs. Kyle 

Shane Spicer Birchard

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 cc

SH-514496 - Suzanne Louise Devenne Vs. 

Wesley Scott Andrew Devenne,  Judith Evelyn 

Devenne

SH-541276 - Andrea Julie Harnish Vs. Estate 

of Maxine Alice Smith

SH-545337 - Poly Tech Products Limited  Vs. 

Jennifer L. Jamieson (aka Jennifer L. Nicholas 

or Jennifer L. Fraser) and Jamie R. Nicholas

Provincial, Crown

Chongatera, Godfred

Kennedy, Matthew Robert

Kidston, Peter

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Saarloos, Rodi

Eagan, Patrick J.

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Devenne, Suzanne Louise 

(SR)

Devenne, Suzanne Louise 

representative (removed) 

(SR)

Rumscheidt, Peter

Freckelton, Alan

Smith, Maxine Alice (SR)

Sutherland, Nathan

Jamieson, Jennifer L. (SR)

Nicholas, Jamie R. (SR)

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Applications

WL - Pre-trial 

Conference

FD - Family Division

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

WL - Motion

Day 3 of 17

Day 4 of 5

Day 4 of 4

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

Judge Alone Trial - MAHAR ONLY

Interlocutory Injunction

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

703 Courtroom



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, September 11, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

Mellor  #1

Mellor  #1

9:30 AM

4:30 PM

CRH-537993 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Hassan Abdi Jama

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Tyrell Peter Dechamp

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648(1) cc

McCarroll, Sean

Jama, Hassan Abdi (SR)

The Attorney General of 

Nova Scotia (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Criminal - Status 

Update

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 3 of 32

9:00 AM

9:30 AM

Status Update

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, September 12, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

701 Courtroom

301 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

Family,  Division

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

1:00 PM

CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam 

Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar,  Richard 

Walter C. Beaver,  and Martin Allan Rangers

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 cc

s. 517(1) cc

SH-508374 - International Royalty Corporation,

a body corporate Vs. Newmont Canada 

Corporation, a body corporate, Newmont 

Corporation, a body corporate and Newmont 

Canada FN Holdings ULC, a body corporate

CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Tyrell Peter Dechamp

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648(1) cc

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam 

Drake

Provincial, Crown

Chongatera, Godfred

Kennedy, Matthew Robert

Kidston, Peter

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Saarloos, Rodi

Eagan, Patrick J.

Awad, K.C., Michelle

Nijhawan, Nasha

Thurlow, W. H.

Provincial, Crown

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

April Keizer (SR)

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

WL - Motion

FD - Family Division

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

BC - Bankruptcy

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - Status 

Update

Day 4 of 17

Day 5 of 5

Day 4 of 32

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

Judge Alone Trial - MAHAR ONLY

Status Update

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

Virtual Courtroom 8




