Halifax Supreme Court Monday, September 8, 2025

		Monday, September 6, 202	23	
Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM Sentencing	CRAD-529256 - His Majesty the King Vs. Michael Duke Adzich	Criminal - Sentence	Scheuer, Glen Rashid, Asaf
301 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-523843 - His Majesty the King Vs. Patrice Jean Noel PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) cc	Criminal - Decision	MacKay, Leonard Joseph MacDonald, Stanley
302 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM Change of	CRH-539902 - His Majesty the King Vs. Zeth Brooks PUBLICATION BAN - S 486.4 & 486.5 Plea and Sentencing	Criminal - Plea and Date	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Allan
701 Courtroom Family, Division	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		FD - Family Division Day 1 of 5	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 4	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-541295 - Katherine Vanderhoek Vs. Estate of Marjorie Ross	Ch - Motion for Directions	Vossen, Emma Ross, Estate of Marjorie (SR)
Virtual Courtroom 6	12:00 PM 1:00 PM	CRH-540996 - His Majesty the King Vs. Michael Williston PUBLICATION BAN - Section 486.4 & 486.5	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Nodelman, Joshua

Halifax Supreme Court Monday, September 8, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
Virtual Courtroom 8	10:00 AM 11:30 AM	SH-503261 - Queen's Marque Developments Limited Vs. Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc.	WL - Case Management	Ryan, K.C., William L. Sutherland, Nathan
	10:00 AM 11:30 AM	SH-516751 - The Armour Group Limited Vs. Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc.	WL - Case Management	Ryan, K.C., William L. Sutherland, Nathan
	10:00 AM 11:30 AM	SH-514949 - Gamma Windows and Wall International Inc. Vs. Queen's Marque Developments Limited , Queen's Marque Limited , Queen's Marque North Limited , Queen's Marque South Limited, The Residences at Queen's Marque Limited , Build Nova Scotia Limited , Stewart McKelvey , The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company , Business Development Bank of Canada	WL - Case Management	Sutherland, Nathan MacNeil, James D. Aucoin, Jeff Purdy, K.C., Robert M. Ryan, K.C., William L.
	10:00 AM 11:30 AM	SH-516862 - Queen's Marque Developments Limited Vs. AIG Insurance Company of Canada and Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc.	WL - Case Management	Willyard, Katherine AIG Insurance Company of Canada (SR) Sutherland, Nathan
	10:00 AM 11:30 AM	SH-516771 - Queen's Marque North Limited Vs. Gamma Windows abd Walls International Inc.	WL - Case Management	Ryan, K.C., William L. Sutherland, Nathan
	10:00 AM 11:30 AM	SH-516772 - Queen's Marque South Limited Vs. Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc.	WL - Case Management	Ryan, K.C., William L. Sutherland, Nathan
	10:00 AM 11:30 AM	SH-516774 - The Residences at Queens Marine Limited Vs. Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc.	WL - Case Management	Ryan, K.C., William L. Sutherland, Nathan
	10:00 AM 11:30 AM	SH-516775 - Armour Construction Limited Vs. Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc.	WL - Case Management	Ryan, K.C., William L. Sutherland, Nathan

Halifax Supreme Court Monday, September 8, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
Virtual Courtroom 8	10:00 AM 11:30 AM	SH-534562 - Queen's Marque Developments Limited Vs. AIG Insurance Company of Canad , Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc , Fower Bauld & Mitchell Ltd vs. Soheil Mosun Limited	WL - Case Management	Ryan, K.C., William L. Dunbar, Ian Roderick Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc (SR) Fower Bauld & Mitchell Ltd (SR) Mahody, K.C., William L
	10:00 AM 11:30 AM	SH-516750 - Queen-s Marque Limited Vs. Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc.	WL - Case Management	Ryan, K.C., William L. Sutherland, Nathan

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, September 9, 2025

		ruesuay, September 9, 20		
Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar, Richard Walter C. Beaver, and Martin Allan Rangers PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc s. 517(1) cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 1 of 17	Provincial, Crown Chongatera, Godfred Kennedy, Matthew Robert Kidston, Peter MacDonald, Jennifer L. Saarloos, Rodi Eagan, Patrick J.
	Judge Alor	ne Trial - MAHAR ONLY		
	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	CRH-544155 - His Majesty the King Vs. Charles Wayne Martin and Cory Catlin William Carvery PUBLICATION BAN - NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Status Update	Federal, Crown Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick) Kwan, Carbo
	Status Upo	date		
302 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	SH-459712 - Atif Rashid Vs. Dr. Raj Bhanot and Dr. Irene Mong	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	McKiggan, John Clarke, K.C., Colin J.
303 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	12:30 PM 4:30 PM		OTH - Other	
304 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-514712 - Isai Estey, by his litigation guardian E. Anne MacRae Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia Representing His Majesty the King in right of The Province of Nova Scotia	WL - Motion	Hebert, Brian Campbell, Alison Winona
701 Courtroom Family, Division	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		FD - Family Division Day 2 of 5	

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, September 9, 2025

		ruesuay, September 9, 20		
Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 4	
	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-538836 - Malinda Dawn Sill Vs. Stephan Allan Perry	Ch - Motion for Directions	Boyle, John Farrell, Terry Edward
703 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-540555 - Anna Murphy Vs. Office of Information and Privacy Commissioner for Nova Scotia, et al.	WL - Motion	Murphy, Anna (SR) Conlon, K.C., Sheree L. Anderson, Glenn Kingston, Stephen Franklin, Kimberly Canadian Judicial Council (SR) Boyle, John Auditor General of Nova Scotia (SR) Office of the Privacy Commissioner of Canada (SR) Whynot, Barry Fenwick
	Special Ti	me Chambers Continuation		
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Tyrell Peter Dechamp PUBLICATION BAN - s.648(1) cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 1 of 32	Provincial, Crown
	Judge & J	ury Trial		
Mellor #2	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Tyrell Peter Dechamp PUBLICATION BAN - s.648(1) cc	Criminal - Challenge for Cause	Provincial, Crown

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, September 10, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar, Richard Walter C. Beaver, and Martin Allan Rangers PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc s. 517(1) cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 2 of 17	Provincial, Crown Chongatera, Godfred Kennedy, Matthew Robert Kidston, Peter MacDonald, Jennifer L. Saarloos, Rodi Eagan, Patrick J.
	Judge Alor	ne Trial - MAHAR ONLY		
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-528922 - His Majesty the King Vs. Nathaniel Dominic White PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) and s.539(1) CC	Criminal - Bail Hearing	Federal, Crown Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick)
303 Courtroom	12:30 PM 4:30 PM		OTH - Other	
304 Courtroom	10:00 AM 12:30 PM		OTH - Other	
701 Courtroom Family, Division	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		FD - Family Division Day 3 of 5	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 4	
	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-529320 - LGL Occasions Limited Vs. Radish Building Inc. , 4363150 Nova Scotia Limited and James Kennedy	Ch - Motion for Directions	Christofi, Andrew Madill, Christopher 4363150 Nova Scotia Limited (SR)
703 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-535852 - Atlantic Mining Nova Scotia Inc. Vs. Nova Scotia (Minister of Environment and Climate Change) and Ecology Action Centre and The Mining Association of Nova Scotia	WL - Oral Decision	MacDonald, Dylan Thompson, Myles Gunvaldsen-Klaassen, James Norman, Richard

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, September 10, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Tyrell Peter Dechamp PUBLICATION BAN - s.648(1) cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 2 of 32	Provincial, Crown

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, September 11, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar, Richard Walter C. Beaver, and Martin Allan Rangers PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc s. 517(1) cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 3 of 17	Provincial, Crown Chongatera, Godfred Kennedy, Matthew Robert Kidston, Peter MacDonald, Jennifer L. Saarloos, Rodi Eagan, Patrick J.
	Judge Aloi	ne Trial - MAHAR ONLY		
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
302 Courtroom	11:00 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-536884 - His Majesty the King Vs. Kyle Shane Spicer Birchard PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc	Criminal - Applications	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.
503 Courtroom	12:30 PM 2:00 PM	SH-514496 - Suzanne Louise Devenne Vs. Wesley Scott Andrew Devenne, Judith Evelyn Devenne	WL - Pre-trial Conference	Devenne, Suzanne Louise (SR) Devenne, Suzanne Louise representative (removed) (SR) Rumscheidt, Peter
701 Courtroom Family, Division	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		FD - Family Division Day 4 of 5	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 4 of 4	
	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-541276 - Andrea Julie Harnish Vs. Estate of Maxine Alice Smith	Ch - Motion for Directions	Freckelton, Alan Smith, Maxine Alice (SR)
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-545337 - Poly Tech Products Limited Vs. Jennifer L. Jamieson (aka Jennifer L. Nicholas or Jennifer L. Fraser) and Jamie R. Nicholas	WL - Motion	Sutherland, Nathan Jamieson, Jennifer L. (SR) Nicholas, Jamie R. (SR)

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, September 11, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers	
Mellor #1	9:00 AM CRH-537993 - His Majesty the King Vs. Criminal - Status McCarroll, Sean 9:30 AM Hassan Abdi Jama Update Jama, Hassan Abdi (SR) The Attorney General of NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD Nova Scotia (SR) Status Update				
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Tyrell Peter Dechamp PUBLICATION BAN - s.648(1) cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 3 of 32	Provincial, Crown	

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, September 12, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar, Richard Walter C. Beaver, and Martin Allan Rangers PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc s. 517(1) cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 4 of 17	Provincial, Crown Chongatera, Godfred Kennedy, Matthew Robert Kidston, Peter MacDonald, Jennifer L. Saarloos, Rodi Eagan, Patrick J.
	Judge Alor	ne Trial - MAHAR ONLY		
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-508374 - International Royalty Corporation, a body corporate Vs. Newmont Canada Corporation, a body corporate, Newmont Corporation, a body corporate and Newmont Canada FN Holdings ULC, a body corporate	WL - Motion	Awad, K.C., Michelle Nijhawan, Nasha Thurlow, W. H.
701 Courtroom Family, Division	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		FD - Family Division Day 5 of 5	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers	
	12:00 PM 1:30 PM		AD - Appearance Day	
703 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Tyrell Peter Dechamp PUBLICATION BAN - s.648(1) cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 4 of 32	Provincial, Crown
Virtual Courtroom 8	12:30 PM 1:00 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake	Criminal - Status Update	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L. April Keizer (SR)
	Status Upo	date		